

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**APPEAL NO. 14-13843**

---

**COLLEY BILLIE, as Chairman of the  
MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**Appellee.**

---

**APPELLANT CHAIRMAN COLLEY BILLIE'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

TRIBAL ATTORNEY FOR THE MICCOSUKEE TRIBE

Bernardo Roman III  
P.O. Box 440021, Tamiami Station  
Miami, Florida 33144  
Tel.: (305) 894-5214  
Fax: (305) 894-5212

*Counsel for Appellant,  
Colley Billie as Chairman of the  
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE TRIBAL GENERAL WELFARE EXCLUSION ACT OF 2014  
COMMANDS SUSPENSION OF ALL AUDITS AND  
EXAMINATIONS OF INDIAN TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS.....2

II. THE PETITION TO ENFORCE THE IRS SUMMONS PRESENTS  
AN INTRA-TRIBAL DISPUTE OVER WHICH THE DISTRICT  
COURT LACKED JURISDICTION .....4

CONCLUSION.....6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi Iowa/Meskwaki*, 340 F.3d 749, 763 (8th Cir.2003) .....4  
*Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544, 564 (1981).....4  
*United States v. Morse*, 532 F. 3d 1130, 1132 (11th Cir. 2008).....4

**Statutes**

Tribal General Welfare Exclusion Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-168, § 2(d), 128 Stat. 1883, 1884 (2014).....2  
Tribal General Welfare Exclusion Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-168, § 4, 128 Stat. 1883, 1885 (2014).....3

**Other Authorities**

160 Cong.Rec. H7599-02, 7600 (2014).....3  
Appellee Br. at 24 .....3  
Appellee Br. at 18 .....3  
Appellee Br. at 23 .....3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Miccosukee Tribe Const. Art. III, §. 4.....5
